
CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 4th October, 2010 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are likely to be considered under the 

categories suggested, in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter or urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of a meeting of the Members' Sustainable Development Advisory 

Group held on 3rd September, 2010.  (copy attached) (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
4. Minutes of a meeting of the Local Development Framework Members' Steering 

Group held on 17th September, 2010.  (copy attached) (Pages 6 - 12) 
  

 
5. Opening of Tenders.  (report attached) (Pages 13 - 14) 
  

 
6. Bicycle Salary Sacrifice Scheme 2010 Revised Taxation Arrangements.  (report 

attached) (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
Paul Gibson, Senior Transportation Officer, to report. 
- to review the 2010 Bicycle Salary Sacrifice Scheme and to outline changes. 

 
7. Local Transport Plan Funding Consultation.  (report attached) (Pages 19 - 25) 

 
Tom Finnegan-Smith, Acting Transportation Unit Manager, to report. 
- to report the proposed response to the Department for Transport 
consultation on Local Transport Funding. 

 
Date of Next Meeting 

Monday, 18th October, 2010 
 

Members: 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

Councillor Walker, Senior Adviser 
Councillor Pickering, Chair, Planning Board;   

Councillor Dodson, Vice-Chair, Planning Board 
Councillor Whysall, Chair, Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 

Councillor Swift, Vice-Chair, Regeneration Scrutiny Panel 
 

 



1111     MEMBERS SUSTAINABLE MEMBERS SUSTAINABLE MEMBERS SUSTAINABLE MEMBERS SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT ADVISORYDEVELOPMENT ADVISORYDEVELOPMENT ADVISORYDEVELOPMENT ADVISORY    GROUPGROUPGROUPGROUP    ----    03 / 09 / 1003 / 09 / 1003 / 09 / 1003 / 09 / 10     
 

MEMBERS SUSTAINABLE MEMBERS SUSTAINABLE MEMBERS SUSTAINABLE MEMBERS SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT ADVISORYDEVELOPMENT ADVISORYDEVELOPMENT ADVISORYDEVELOPMENT ADVISORY    GROUPGROUPGROUPGROUP    
FRIDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBEFRIDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBEFRIDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBEFRIDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER, 2010R, 2010R, 2010R, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillors Austen and Pickering. 
 
together with:- 
 
Sue Budby Education Co-ordinator for Sustainable 

Development and Sustainable Schools 
Paul Maplethorpe Affordable Warmth & Sustainable Energy Co-

ordinator 
David Rhodes Environmental Manager 
Greg Lindley  
Carolyn Barber Ecologist 
Gordon Smith Quality & Design Co-ordinator 

 

 
23 .23 .23 .23 . INTRODUCTIONS/ APOLOGINTRODUCTIONS/ APOLOGINTRODUCTIONS/ APOLOGINTRODUCTIONS/ APOLOGIESIESIESIES        

    
 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
The Mayor, Councillor McNeely;  Councillors Dodson and Councillor 
Steele; 
David Wilde, LA 21 Officer. 
 

24 .24 .24 .24 . MINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON 30TH JULY, 201030TH JULY, 201030TH JULY, 201030TH JULY, 2010         
    

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
30th July, 2010. 
 
Agreed:-  That the minutes be agreed as a correct record. 
 

25 .25 .25 .25 . MATTERS ARISING FROMMATTERS ARISING FROMMATTERS ARISING FROMMATTERS ARISING FROM     THE PREVIOUS MINUTESTHE PREVIOUS MINUTESTHE PREVIOUS MINUTESTHE PREVIOUS MINUTES        
    

 Minute No. 15 – Exercise Nimbus 
 
Those present received a briefing note in respect of the above.  It was 
noted that the post exercise report, once the necessary approvals had 
been given, would be available in October, 2010. 
 

26 .26 .26 .26 . UPDATE ON THE COALITUPDATE ON THE COALITUPDA
[...]
FORFOR    DISCUSSIONDISCUSSIONDISCUSSIONDISCUSSION        

    
 In the light of the new Cabinet Member portfolios, the introduction of new 

ways of working, and based on previous attendances, those present 
discussed the future role of this Advisory Group. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That Elected Members present at this meeting be invited to 
future meetings of the Sustainability Partnership. (Sue and Emma) 
 
(2) That the Chair seek guidance on the future direction of this group 
from other members. 
 
(3) That due to the cross cutting nature of items reported to this group 
and the increased future focus on sustainability, arrangements be made 
for a Council Seminar.  (Emma) 
 

31 .31 .31 .31 . DATE AND TIME OF NEXDATE AND TIME OF NEXDATE AND TIME OF NEXDATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETINGT MEETINGT MEETINGT MEETING        
    

 Agreed:-  That the next meeting of this group be held on FRIDAY, 29TH 
OCTOBER, 2010 at 10.00 a.m. in the Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham. 
 

 

Page 5



 

    
ROTHERHAM LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK STEERING GROUP 

Friday, 17th September, 2010 
 
 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillors Jack, Pickering, St. John, 
Sangster, Whelbourn and Whysall. 
 
together with:- 
 
Andy Duncan Strategic Policy Team Leader 
Neil Finney Technical Assistant, Planning and 

Regeneration 
Anthony Lowe  
Ken MacDonald Solicitor 
Bronwen Peace Planning Manager 
Neil Rainsforth Principal Officer, Planning and 

Regeneration 
Helen Sleigh Senior Planner 
Ryan Shepherd Senior Planner 
Gordon Smith Quality and Design Co-ordinator 

 

 
 
19 .19 .19 .19 . INTRODUCTIONS/ APOLOGINTRODUCTIONS/ APOLOGINTRODUCTIONS/ APOLOGINTRODUCTIONS/ APOLOGIESIESIESIES        

    
 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the 
Steering Group:- 
 
The Mayor Councillor McNeely 
Councillor Austen Chair, Democratic Renewal Scrutiny Panel 
Councillor Dodson Vice-Chair, Planning Board 
Councillor Lakin Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and 

Developing Learning Opportunities for 
Children 

Councillor R. S. Russell Cabinet Member for Town Centres 
Councillor Walker Senior Adviser, Regeneration and 

Environment 
Councillor Wyatt Cabinet Member for Resources and 

Commissioning 
 
 

20 .20 .20 .20 . MINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON 16TH JULY, 201016TH JULY, 201016TH JULY, 201016TH JULY, 2010         
    

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
16th July, 2010. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 

Agenda Item 4Page 6



        
 

correct record. 
 

21 .21 .21 .21 . ANY MATTERS ARISING ANY MATTERS ARISING ANY MATTERS ARISING ANY MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MIFROM THE PREVIOUS MIFROM THE PREVIOUS MIFROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTESNUTESNUTESNUTES        
    

 There were no matters arising from the previous minutes. 
 

22 .22 .22 .22 . TOW N CENTRES RETAIL TOW N CENTRES RETAIL TOW N CENTRES RETAIL TOW N CENTRES RETAIL SURVEY ANDSURVEY ANDSURVEY ANDSURVEY AND    BOROUGHBOROUGHBOROUGHBOROUGH----W IDE RETAIL AND W IDE RETAIL AND W IDE RETAIL AND W IDE RETAIL AND 
LEISURE STUDYLEISURE STUDYLEISURE STUDYLEISURE STUDY        
    

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by Neil Rainsforth, 
Research and Spatial Analysis Officer, and Ryan Shepherd, Senior 
Planner, relating the results of the latest surveys of the main borough 
town centre shopping areas, including Rotherham town centre.  
 
The report highlighted the general increase in vacancy rates seen over 
the last few years and the varying fortunes across the borough’s retail 
centres. It also provided information on the appointment of consultants to 
undertake an update of the Borough-wide Retail and Leisure Study which 
will form part of the evidence base for the preparation of the LDF. 
 
Particu
[...]
retail vacancy rates experienced in many of the main borough 
town centres, particularly in Rotherham town centre, be noted. 
 
(2)  That the commissioning of a borough wide retail and leisure study, 
which will form part of the evidence base for the Local Development 
Framework, be noted. 
 

23 .23 .23 .23 . EMPLOYMENT LAND REVIEMPLOYMENT LAND REVIEMPLOYMENT LAND REVIEMPLOYMENT LAND REVIEW  CONSULTATIONEW  CONSULTATIONEW  CONSULTATIONEW  CONSULTATION        
    

 Ryan Shepherd, Senior Planner, reported on the feed back from the 
consultation in respect of the Employment Land Review which was carried 
out during June and July 2009. 
 
It was reported that 76 representations had been received from 23 
individual consultees from a range of organisations e.g. Yorkshire 
Forward, landowners, local organisations and members of the public. 
 
The purpose had been to look at the amount of employment land required 
over the LDF period and to assess the suitability of existing employment 
land and its continued use in the future and also identify any sites to be 
re-allocated for other uses. 
 
A re-assessment of the figures was now needed following the abolition of 
the RSS.  This would include looking at how much growth existing sites 
could take up. 
 
All the comments received would be entered onto the Council’s LDF 
Consultation Portal.  The original document would be amended 
accordingly to take account of the comments and a future report brought 
to a future meeting of this Steering Group. 
 

24 .24 .24 .24 . PUBLICATION OF BDR JPUBLICATION OF BDR JPUBLICATION OF BDR JPUBLICATION OF BDR JOINT W ASTE PLANOINT W ASTE PLANOINT W ASTE PLANOINT W ASTE PLAN        
    

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by Neil Finney, Technical 
Assistant, relating to the Barnsley, Doncaster & Rotherham (BDR) Joint 
Waste Plan that had been developed by planning officers from the three 
authorities as part of the Local Development Framework. 
 

Page 8



        
 

The
[...]
 be the last.  The 
question was asked what other population/demographic information would 
be available in its place to guide work such as the LDF. 
 
It was reported that the ONS had a range of statistics updated and 
available every two years. 
 

28 .28 .28 .28 . DATE, TIME AND VENUEDATE, TIME AND VENUEDATE, TIME AND VENUEDATE, TIME AND VENUE    OF NEXT MEETINGOF NEXT MEETINGOF NEXT MEETINGOF NEXT MEETING        
    

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of this Steering Group be held on 
Friday, 15th October, 2010 at 10 a.m. in the Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 12



Report re Opening of tenders/offers – to 4th Oct, 2010 mtg 

 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

2.  Date: 4TH OCTOBER, 2010 

3.  Title: OPENING OF E-TENDERS AND OFFERS 

4.  Directorate: Chief Executive’s 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to record the opening of e-tenders for the following:- 
 
on 13th September, 2010:- 
 
Highways waste 
 
 
 
6. Recommendation:- 
 
That the action of the Cabinet Member in opening the e-tenders be recorded.  
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



Report re Opening of tenders/offers – to 4th Oct, 2010 mtg 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The following were opened by the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Planning and Transportation on 13th September, 2010:- 
 
- e-tenders in respect of Highways Waste 
 
  
8. Finance 
 
To secure value for money. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Service implications and public perception issues. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
In accordance with financial and contractual requirements. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Emails:  Category Manager, RBT 
 
 
Contact Name : Janet Cromack, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Ext:  22055 
Email: janet.cromack@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment 

2.  Date: 4th Octobe,r 2010 

3.  Title: Bicycle Salary Sacrifice Scheme 2010 
Revised Taxation Arrangements 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
To review the 2010 bicycle salary sacrifice scheme and to outline changes to the final 
valuation fees for bicycles that may be sold to employees at the end of 12 month 
scheme.  
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That employees who joined the 2010 Bicycle Salary Sacrifice Scheme are informed 
about recent advice issued by HMRC which requires that any employment income 
gained through the final purchase of bicycles at the end of the scheme is taxed via the 
income tax coding system.      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



 

 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The Council adopted a Travel Plan for staff, visitors and customers in January 2003. (Council 
Minute 320 of 20th January 2003 refers). The aim of the plan is to contribute to the aims and 
objectives of the South Yorkshire Local Transport Plan and regional and national aspirations 
by: 
 

• Reducing the need to travel and especially the need to travel by private car 
• Improving travel mode choice 
• Having a healthier workforce by promoting more trips on  foot or by bicycle 
• Leading by example to others  

 
Amongst other initiatives, the Travel Plan recommended that a “cycle purchase / loan scheme” 
should be introduced to encourage more staff to cycle between home and work and to use 
bicycles for some work related trips. The 1999 Finance Act introduced tax incentives for such a 
scheme in the form of a salary sacrifice, giving an employee a benefit in kind, free of tax and 
Class 1 National Insurance Contributions and also employer savings on Secondary National 
Insurance contributions. The Council approved the introduction of a salary sacrifice scheme for 
2010 to give employees an opportunity to hire bicycles over a 12 month period (Council Minute 
153 of 19th April 2010 refers).  
 
8. Finance 
 
80 employees joined the 2010 scheme. The value of bicycles and accessories hired to them 
was £39,255 (exclusive of VAT). This amount will be recouped via salary sacrifices by July 
2011.  
 
Scheme income from employer savings in Secondary National Insurance Contributions will be 
approximately £3500.00. Further scheme income of approximately £1950.00 will be realised if 
the Council opts to sell bicycles to employees at the end of the 12 month hire for a one off final 
purchase fee.  
 
There is no automatic entitlement for an employee to take ownership of the bicycle. At the end 
of the 12 month sacrifice/hire employees can, by contract, be asked to return their bicycles and 
pay 5% of the original purchase price (inc. VAT) to cover basic costs of inspecting the goods.  
Actual return costs may be much higher and can include: 
 

• Storage costs estimated at £5.00 per month/ bicycle. 
• Full safety check / service of each bicycle at a cost of £60.00 to £80.00. 
• Administration of the subsequent sale of the bicycles at an estimated cost of £30.00 per 
bicycle. 

 
When taking into account return costs, it is more common for employers to encourage 
employees to use any additional payments to purchase their bicycle outright at the end of the 
scheme under separate contract. Final purchase costs are usually set at 5% of the bicycles 
initial cost. 
 
HMRC has recently issued guidance on the final purchase option.  EIM21667a - Particular 
Benefits: Bicycles: Simplified Approach to Valuing Cycles Sold to Employees After End of Loan 
Period advises that employers should impose generally higher final purchase values than those 
that have become custom and practice (5%). HMRC argue that  if an employee pays less than 
their  assessment of market value, the difference will be taxable as employment income. 
HMRC purchase option values are shown in Table 1. 
 

Page 16



 

 

Table 1: The HMRC Valuation  
 

Age of Cycle 
 

Acceptable Disposal Value Percentage 
Original Price of Cycle Less 
Than £500 (Excluding VAT) 

Original Price of Cycle More 
Than £500 (Excluding VAT) 

1 year 18% 25% 

18 months 16% 21% 

2 years 13% 17% 

3 years 8% 12% 

4 years 3% 7% 

5 years Negligible 2% 

6 years & over Negligible Negligible 

Shaded area shows percentages applicable to the 2010 Rotherham Scheme. 
 
There is a significant difference between the default purchase valuation (5%) and those of 
HMRC. A cost illustration based on a maximum and average ‘spend’ per bicycle is show in 
Table 2. 
 
Table 2: HMRC vs. Default Valuation 
 

12 Month Hire Period 

 
Maximum Value Average Value 

 (below £500.00 exc. VAT) 
HMRC 

Valuation 
@ 25% 

Default 
Valuation  

@ 5% 

HMRC 
Valuation 

@ 18% 

Default 
Valuation  

@ 5% 
Purchase Cost 
(inc VAT) £1000.00 £1000.00 £577.00 £577.00 

Purchase Cost 
(less VAT) £851.00 £851.00 £491.00 £491.00 

Estimated Cost 
to Employee £587.00 £587.00 £339.00 £339.00 

Final Purchase 
Fee (inc VAT) £250.00 £50.00 £104.00 £29.00 

TOTAL COST 
TO EMPLOYEE £837.00 £637.00 £443.00 £368.00 

 
 
It is common practice for employers to illustrate the final purchase cost of a bicycle at the start 
of salary sacrifice scheme. In the 2010 scheme, the widely accepted figure of 5% was quoted. 
Whilst the Council has not committed to sell bicycles to employees, it has suggested an 
‘expected’ final purchase fee which may have influenced an employees’ decision to join the 
scheme. Although the Council is not contractually obliged to do so, it would seem reasonable 
to honour the illustration given at the start of the 2010 scheme. This can be done in two ways: 
 

Page 17



 

 

(i) Employees would need to be advised that in payng less than the HMRC assessment of 
market value, the difference will be taxable as employment income. The Council would need to 
declare to HMRC each employee’s benefit via the internal Taxation team. HMRC would then 
recalculate the employee’s tax code the following year in order to recover the tax. Based on the
[...]
evelopment Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
To report the proposed response to the Department for Transport consultation 
on Local Transport Funding 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet Member resolves that: - 
 
The response to points raised in the DfT consultation (see Appendix 1) be 
supported for inclusion within the response being prepared on behalf of South 
Yorkshire by the LTP Programme Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 19



7. Proposals and Details 
 

In August 2010 the Department for Transport (DfT) issued consultation on the 
way Local Transport Plan (LTP) funding is calculated and distributed. LTP 
funding has previously been allocated in two ‘blocks’ the ‘Integrated Transport 
(IT) Block’ – capital funding for small transport improvement schemes and the 
‘Maintenance Block’ – capital funding for maintenance schemes.  
 
The effects of altering the formulae used to determine IT and Maintenance Blocks 
(potential reduction or increase in funding) is separate to any funding 
announcements as part of the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) on 20th 
October 2010. However, the CSR will clearly determine the overall level of 
funding that will be available and following the in year cuts announced in June it 
is expected that the level of funding available could be reduced by up to 40%. 

 
Any changes to the way in which LTP Block funding is allocated will be 
incorporated into the Local Government Finance Settlement (2011/12 – 2014/15) 
to be published in December 2010. This settlement is expected to include 
individual local authorities’ LTP capital allocation for the IT and Maintenance 
Blocks. 

 
Responses to the consultation will feed into the decisions that the DfT takes on 
how the allocations for the two transport blocks are calculated. The consultation 
also highlights that LTP IT and Maintenance Block funding are not ring-fenced 
allocations. 
 
The formal response to the consultation is being prepared on behalf of South 
Yorkshire by the LTP Programme Director for DfT’s deadline of 6 October 2010. 
Our full response to all of the points raised in the consultation for inclusion within 
the South Yorkshire response is shown in Appendix 1. However, the key points 
the DfT seeks feedback on in the consultation are:- 

 
Maintenance Block 
Changing from a formula based on road condition to a formula that is determined 
using the overall length of highway network to be maintained. 
It is also proposed to update the datasets that are used to calculate the funding 
allocations. 
 
Implications: 
Refreshing the condition dataset would result in Rotherham’s Maintenance Block 
reducing by 14%.  
Changing from a formula based on condition to one based on length of road 
would result in a reduction of 6%. 
However, the impact of the likely reduction in funding available following the CSR 
is unlikely to be known until December 2010. 
 
If condition is to be used in the formula it means that relatively small changes in 
condition can result in a change of an authority’s quartile position and have a 
disproportionate effect on funding. It can also be viewed as rewarding failure. 
However, if additional funding is not directed to authorities with the worst 
networks then it is difficult to see how they will improve. We consider that a 
balanced approach would be to allocate half of the funding based on road length 
alone and the other half factored to reflect condition in line with comments the 
region has previously provided to consultation on this issue. 

Page 20



 
 

Integrated Transport Block 
It is not proposed to change the formula, although the DfT do indicate their 
willingness to do so and acknowledge the benefit in revising the formula so that it 
is focused more on goals of carbon reduction and supporting the economy. 
However, any revision to the IT Block formula will be in the longer-term and not 
prior to the finance settlement in December.  
A refresh of the datasets is also proposed. 
 
Implications: 
The refresh of the dataset will result in South Yorkshire receiving a 1% increase 
in its allocation of the overall IT block fund. However, the impact of the likely 
reduction in funding available following the CSR is unlikely to be known until 
December 2010. 
The longer-term review of the way in which the formula is ‘made up’ is welcomed. 

 
Allocation of funding 
The consultation invites feedback on whether block funding should be paid out as 
grant or supported borrowing. 
For the six Metropolitan Areas, and in joint Local Transport areas, such as South 
Yorkshire the consultation asks for views on whether the funding blocks should 
be paid solely to Integrated Transport Authorities (ITA).   
 
Implications: 
At present the IT Block is paid to the ITA and to the Metropolitan Districts. 50% is 
managed at South Yorkshire ITA level on the Strategic Programme and 50% is 
managed by districts to establish a Local IT programme of schemes. The 
Maintenance Block is currently allocated direct to Metropolitan Districts. 
 
If the entire IT and Maintenance Block allocations were paid solely to the South 
Yorkshire ITA the way in which it is then distributed would need careful 
consideration. This could be managed in a straightforward way by reflecting the 
formula allocation for maintenance and districts then receiving their ‘fair share’ of 
the funding and for the current IT block arrangements to continue. It is considered 
that an arduous bidding process for specific local schemes would not be an 
efficient use of likely reduced LTP resources at district or ITA level. 
 
However, if funding is allocated to the ITA there are likely to be associated 
improvements to how local funding is prioritised with potentially greater LTP 
benefit in terms of the outcomes that schemes deliver. In addition, by allocating 
funding to the ITA the funding will also be prioritised to schemes that maintain 
and mana
[...]
nd included on merit. This programme needs the potential 
flexibility to allow funding allocated to schemes that are not progressing to be allocated to 
other schemes. This approach ensures that the expenditure of the Strategic Programme is 
maximised to achieve greatest benefit. However, the discretion on the appropriateness of 
viring funding between authorities should be a decision for ITA’s. 
 
 
Question 10 – Do consultees have any other issues they would like to raise about the 
calculation or distribution of the integrated transport or highways maintenance blocks, 
including on the overall size of the blocks relative to other capital funding and relative 
to each other?  
 
We consider the current balance between the size of the IT and maintenance block allocations 
to be appropriate. 
 
Whilst acknowledging the benefit that funding for Major transport and highway improvements 
can bring, particularly in unlocking potential significant development and associated economic 
growth, we also recognise the significant impact that a broad programme of Integrated 
Transport schemes can have on the travel behaviour and effective management of a Local 
Authorities highway network for a comparatively small budget.  
 
 
Please send consultation responses to:  
LT.PLANS@dft.gsi.gov.uk  
or  
Local Transport Funding Consultation  
Department for Transport  
Great Minster House, Zone 3/14  
76 Marsham Street  
London SW1P 4DR 
 
 

Page 25


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of a meeting of the Members' Sustainable Development Advisory Group held on 3rd September, 2010.  (copy attached)
	4 Minutes of a meeting of the Local Development Framework Members' Steering Group held on 17th September, 2010.  (copy attached)
	5 Opening of Tenders.  (report attached)
	6 Bicycle Salary Sacrifice Scheme 2010 Revised Taxation Arrangements.  (report attached)
	7 Local Transport Plan Funding Consultation.  (report attached)
	Appendix 1 Draft Response LTP funding




Minutes of the meeting


REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT IRONMENT IRONMENT IRONMENT ----    04 / 10 / 1004 / 10 / 1004 / 10 / 1004 / 10 / 10     51515151 GGGG    
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR RCABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION AND ENVIEGENERATION AND ENVIEGENERATION AND ENVIEGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTRONMENTRONMENTRONMENT    
4 th October , 20104 th October , 20104 th October , 20104 th October , 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Smith (in the Chair ); Councillors W alker , Dodson and Swift . 
 
An apology for  absence was received from Councillor  Picker ing.  
 
G54 .G54 .G54 .G54 . MINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETING    OF THE MEMBOF THE MEMBOF THE MEMBOF THE MEMBERS' SUSTAINABLE ERS' SUSTAINABLE ERS' SUSTAINABLE ERS' SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT ADVISORYDEVELOPMENT ADVISORYDEVELOPMENT ADVISORYDEVELOPMENT ADVISORY    GROUP HELD ON 3RD SEGROUP HELD ON 3RD SEGROUP HELD ON 3RD SEGROUP HELD ON 3RD SEPTEMBER, PTEMBER, PTEMBER, PTEMBER, 
2010201020102010         
    

 Considerat ion was given to the minutes of a meeting of the 
Members’ Sustainable Development Advisory Group held on 3 rd 
September, 2010 . 
 
The Cabinet Member outlined the proposed future arrangements for  
Member involvement in the Sustainability Par tnership. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 ) That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 
(2 ) That the following Members be now invited to meetings of the 
Sustainability Par tnership:- 
 
Chair  of Planning Board 
Chair , Sustainable Communities Scrut iny Panel 
Chair , Democrat ic Renewal Scrutiny Panel 
 

G55 .G55 .G55 .G55 . MINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETINGMINUTES OF A MEETING    OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPOF THE LOCAL DEVELOPOF THE LOCAL DEVELOPOF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT MENT MENT MENT 
FRAMEW ORK MEMBERS' SFRAMEW ORK MEMBERS' SFRAMEW ORK MEMBERS' SFRAMEW ORK MEMBERS' STEERING GROUP HELD OTEERING GROUP HELD OTEERING GROUP HELD OTEERING GROUP HELD ON 17TH N 17TH N 17TH N 17TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2010SEPTEMBER, 2010SEPTEMBER, 2010SEPTEMBER, 2010         
    

 Considerat ion was given to the minutes of a meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Members’ Steer ing Group held on 17 th 
September, 2010 . 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the minutes be noted. 
 

G56 .G56 .G56 .G56 . OPENING OF TENDERSOPENING OF TENDERSOPENING OF TENDERSOPENING OF TENDERS        
    

 Resolved:-  That the act ion of the Cabinet Member in opening e-
tenders as follows be noted:- 
 
on 13 th September, 2010 :- 
 
Highways waste 
 

G57 .G57 .G57 .G57 . BICYCLE SALARY SACRIBICYCLE SALARY SACRIBICYCLE SALARY SACRIBICYCLE SALARY SACRIFICE SCHEME 2010  REVFICE SCHEME 2010  REVFICE SCHEME 2010  REVFICE SCHEME 2010  REVISED TAXATION ISED TAXATION ISED TAXATION ISED TAXATION 



52525252 GGGG        REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    04 / 10 / 1004 / 10 / 1004 / 10 / 1004 / 10 / 10     
        
 

 

ARRANGEMENTSARRANGEMENTSARRANGEMENTSARRANGEMENTS        
    

 Pursuant to M inute No. 152  of the meeting of the Cabinet Member 
for  Economic Development, Planning and Transportat ion held on 19 th 
Apr il, 2010 , considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the 
Transportat ion Manager, relating to a review the 2010  bicycle salary 
sacr ifice scheme. 
 
The submitted repor t out lined proposed changes to the final 
valuation fees for  bicycles that may be sold to employees at the end 
of the 12  month scheme.  
 
The following key issues were highlighted:- 
 

- uptake of this scheme 
- benefits for  the employee and the Council 
- overall scheme cost (not ing the aim was to be cost neutral) 
- employee entit lement and return costs under the scheme 
- recent advice from HMRC on the final purchase option 
- Table 1 :  The HMRC Valuation  
- Table 2 : HMRC vs. Default  Valuation 

 
Members present commented on:- 
 

- administrat ion costs 
- depreciation 
- Changes mid-scheme 
- aims and object ives of the Travel Plan and the overall 

desire to reduce congestion and traffic emissions 
- honour ing the terms given at the star t of the 2010  

scheme 
 
Resolved:-  That employees who joined the 2010  Bicycle Salary 
Sacr ifice Scheme be informed about recent advice issued by HMRC 
which requires that any employment income gained through the final 
purchase of bicycles at the end of the scheme is taxed via the 
income tax coding system. 
 

G58 .G58 .G58 .G58 . LOCAL TRANSPORT PLANLOCAL TRANSPORT PLANLOCAL TRANSPORT PLANLOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN    FUNDING CONSULTAFUNDING CONSULTAFUNDING CONSULTAFUNDING CONSULTATIONTIONTIONTION        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t, presented by the 
Transportat ion Manager, relating to Rotherham’s proposed 
response to the Department for  Transport consultation on Local 
Transport Funding, to be included within the response being 
prepared on behalf of South Yorkshire by the Local Transport Plan 
Programme Director . 
 
It  was repor ted that in August 2010  the Department for  Transport 
(DfT) issued consultat ion on the way Local Transport Plan (LTP) 



REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT IRONMENT IRONMENT IRONMENT ----    04 / 10 / 1004 / 10 / 1004 / 10 / 1004 / 10 / 10     53535353 GGGG    
 

 

funding was calculated and distr ibuted.  
 
By way of background an explanation was given of how LTP funding 
had previously been allocated in two ‘blocks’ the ‘Integrated 
Transport (IT) Block’ – capital funding for  small transport 
improvement schemes and the ‘Maintenance Block’ – capital funding 
for  maintenance schemes.  
 
It  was pointed out that the effects of alter ing the formulae used to 
determine IT and Maintenance Blocks (potential reduction or  
increase in funding) is separate to any funding announcements as 
par t of the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) on 20 th October 
2010 .   However, the CSR would clear ly determine the overall level 
of funding that would be available and following the in year cuts 
announced in June it was expected that the level of funding available 
could be reduced by up to 40%. 
 
It  was also pointed out that any changes to the way in which LTP 
Block funding was allocated would be incorporated into the Local 
Government Finance Sett lement (2011 / 12  – 2014 / 15 ) to be 
published in December 2010 . This sett lement was expected to 
include individual local author it ies’ LTP capital allocation for  the IT and 
Maintenance Blocks. 
 
It  was explained that the responses to the consultat ion would feed 
into the decisions that the DfT takes on how the allocations for  the 
two transport blocks are calculated. The consultat ion also highlighted 
that LTP IT and Maintenance Block funding were not r ing-fenced 
allocations. 
 
The formal response to the consultat ion was being prepared on 
behalf of South Yorkshire by the LTP Programme Director  for DfT’s 
deadline of 6 th October  2010 .  
 
Rotherham’s full response to all of the points raised in the 
consultation for  inclusion within the South Yorkshire response was 
set out in Appendix 1  to the submitted repor t.   
 
The proposed changes in respect of the Maintenance Block and the 
Integrated Transport Block, together  with the implicat ions for 
Rotherham were detailed in the submitted repor t. 
 
The consultation also invited feedback in respect of the allocation of 
funding and whether  block funding should be paid out as grant or  
supported borrowing.  Views were also sought on whether  the 
funding blocks should be paid solely to Integrated Transport 
Author it ies (ITA).   
 
Members present commented on:- 
 

- role of the ITA 



54545454 GGGG        REGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVREGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENTIRONMENT    ----    04 / 10 / 1004 / 10 / 1004 / 10 / 1004 / 10 / 10     
        
 

 

- role of the Local Economic Partnership 
- Member representation 
- the need for allocations to be r ing-fenced 

 
It  was pointed out that if the views to be submitted by South 
Yorkshire differed widely from Rotherham’s then a separate 
response would be submitted. 
 
Resolved:-  That the response to points raised in the DfT 
consultation, as detailed in Appendix 1  to the repor t now submitted, 
be supported for  inclusion within the response being prepared on 
behalf of South Yorkshire by the LTP Programme Director. 
 

 


